GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
HIGHER EDUCATION, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
AND BIOTECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT
(UNIVERSITY BRANCH)
BIKASH BHABAN, SALT LAKE
KOLKATA-700091

No. 597-Edn (U)/1U (WBSCHE)-05/2017

## NOTIFICATION

Consequent upon enactment of the West Bengal Staff Selection Commission (Repealing) Act, 2017, (West Bengal Act XXIII of 2017), the West Bengal Staff Selection Commission, constituted under the West Bengal Staff Selection Commission Act, 2011 (West Bengal Act XVII of 2011), is become non-functional, and while the provision of Section 16 of the West Bengal State Council of Higher Education Act, 2015 (West Bengal Act X of 2015) provides that the employees of the West Bengal State Council of Higher Education shall be appointed by the State Government on recommendation of the Staff Selection Commission. It is evident that the State Council of Higher Education is now facing extreme dearth of required employees in order to function effectively, and recruitment through other recruiting agencies does not appear to be feasible within such short period of time. Therefore, it is considered expedient that this unforeseen difficulty should be removed by applying the provisions of section 22 of the West Bengal State Council of Higher Education Act, 2015, so that recruitment process of the Council may be started immediately in view of the proper functioning of the Council, and considering all these above, the Governor, with a view to removing the above mentioned difficulties and also in exercise of the powers conferred by section 22 of the West Bengal State Council of Higher Education Act, 2015 (West Bengal Act X of 2015), is hereby pleased to direct that the appointment of various employees of the Council shall be made by the State Government on recommendation of the Standing Committee, to be constituted by the State Government initially for a period of one year.

By Order of the Governor,

SD/(Sri Sankar Biswas)
Deputy Secretary
Government of West Bengal

Date: 29.06.2018

Date: 29.06.2018

Copy forwarded for information and for taking necessary action to:

- (1) The Member Secretary, WBSCHE, 147-A Rashbehari Avenue, Kolkata-700029,
- (2) The Joint secretary, WBSCHE, 147-A Rashbehari Avenue, Kolkata-700029,
- (3) Special Secretary (University Branch), HESTBT Deptt. Bikash Bhaban, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091,
- (4) Sr. P.A to ACS, HESTBT Deptt. Bikash Bhaban, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091,
- (5) Sr. P.A to Secretary, HESTBT Deptt. Bikash Bhaban, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091,
- (6) P.S to HMIC, HESTBT Deptt. Bikash Bhaban, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091.

Law Officer